MR5A16A  Rev v1.0   11/20191Copyright © 2019 Everspin Technologies, Inc.
MR5A16A
2M x 16 MRAMERRATA to Datasheet
The moisture sensitivity level of the BGA package is rated at MSL-6
effective October 20, 2020. Please take all proper precautions to avoid
any potential damage during solder reflow.
Everspin will continue efforts to improve the moisture sensitivity level
and will issue updates to the errata or datasheet when the MSL rating

MR5A16A  Rev v1.0   11/201914Copyright © 2019 Everspin Technologies, Inc.
MR5A16A
4. ORDERING INFORMATION
Figure 4.1 Part Numbering System
Carrier	 Blank = Tray, R = Tape & Reel
Speed 	 35ns, 45ns
Package 	 MA = FBGA, YS = TSOP
Temperature Range	 Blank= Commercial (0 to +70 °C),
	 C= Industrial (-40 to +85°C )
U= Automotive (-40 to +125°C )
Revision
Data Width 	 16 = 16-bit
Type 	 A = Asynchronous
Density 	 5 =32Mb
Magnetoresistive RAM
MR 5 A 16 A C MA 35 R
Grade Temp Range Package Shipping Con-
tainer Order Part Number
Commercial 0 to +70 °C
48-BGA
Trays MR5A16AMA35
Tape & Reel MR5A16AMA35R
54-TSOP2
Trays MR5A16AYS35
Tape & Reel MR5A16AYS35R
Industrial -40 to +85°C
48-BGA
Tray MR5A16ACMA35
Tape & Reel MR5A16ACMA35R
54-TSOP2
Tray MR5A16ACYS35
Tape & Reel MR5A16ACYS35R
Automotive1 -40 to +125°C
48-BGA
Tray MR5A16AUMA45
Tape & Reel MR5A16AUMA45R
54-TSOP2
Tray MR5A16AUYS45
Tape & Reel MR5A16AUYS45R
Table 4.1 Available Parts
1.	 Not AEC Q-100 Qualified.
MR5A16A  Rev v1.0   11/201915Copyright © 2019 Everspin Technologies, Inc.
MR5A16A
5. MECHANICAL DRAWING
123456
(DATUM A)
(DATUM B)
SEATING PLANE
PIN A1
INDEX
PIN A1
INDEX
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
BOTTOM VIEW TOP VIEW
SOLDER BALL DIAMETER REFERS
TO POST REFLOW CONDITION.
THE PRE-REFLOW DIAMETER IS ø 0.35mm
Figure 5.1 48-FBGA
Print Version Not To Scale
1.	 Dimensions in Millimeters.
2.	 The ‘e’ represents the basic solder ball grid pitch.
3.	 ‘b’ is measurable at the maximum solder ball diameter
	 in a plane parallel to datum C.
4.	 Dimension ‘ddd’ is measured parallel to primary datum
C.
5.	 Primary datum C (seating plane) is defined by the
crowns